A.C. NO. 5303. June 15, 2006 (Case Brief / Digest)

### Title: Lim v. Villarosa (A.C. No. 5303)

**Facts:**

1. **Initial Issue:** Humberto C. Lim ]Jr. filed a verified complaint for disbarment against
Atty. Nicanor V. Villarosa on July 7, 2000. The complaint alleged unethical behavior due to
conflict of interest and professional misconduct.

2. **Prior Cases:**

- Cases involved previously included Sandra F. Vaflor v. Atty. Adoniram P. Pamplona and
Atty. Nicanor V. Villarosa (A.C. No. 5463) and Daniel A. Jalandoni v. Atty. Nicanor V.
Villarosa (A.C. No. 5502).

- On February 24, 2003, A.C. No. 5463 was closed. By February 4, 2004, the IBP resolved to
dismiss the complaint in A.C. No. 5502 for lack of merit.

3. ¥*Specific Allegations:**

- Villarosa represented Lumot A. Jalandoni in Civil Case No. 97-9865 (Cabiles et al. vs.
Jalandoni et al.).

- Without approval, Villarosa withdrew as counsel right before a critical hearing on April 28,
1999, and provided no notice to Jalandoni.

- Villarosa then represented PRC’s opposing parties, specifically Dennis and Carmen
Jalbuena, which included entering appearances in other related cases involving the same
parties.

4. **Additional Complaints:** Lim accused Villarosa of using confidential information gained
from representing Jalandoni against her and her entities in various cases to manipulate
proceedings.

**Procedural Posture:**

1. **Administrative Complaints:**

- Cases filed against Villarosa, resulting in an investigation by the Integrated Bar of the
Philippines (IBP).

2. *¥IBP Findings and Board Resolution:**

- The IBP investigating commissioner recommended Villarosa’s suspension for six months
for representing conflicting interests.

- However, the IBP Board of Governors reversed this recommendation, leading to further
motions from Jalandoni and referrals to the Supreme Court.

**[ssues:**
1. **Conlflict of Interest:** Whether Villarosa represented conflicting interests by acting as
counsel for both Jalandoni (and PRC) and their opponents (the Jalbuenas and Vicente Delfin)
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concurrently.
2. ¥*Proper Withdrawal:** Whether Villarosa’s withdrawal as counsel for Jalandoni in Civil
Case No. 97-9865 was handled correctly under professional and legal standards.

**Court’s Decision:**

1. **Conlflict of Interest - Canon 15 Violation:**

- **Rule 15.03:** It was established that Villarosa’s representation involved conflicting
interests. Despite Villarosa’s claim, the Court found evidence that indicated a conflict, as he
represented interests directly adverse to Jalandoni’s while still under assumed
confidentiality.

2. **Proper Withdrawal - Canon 22 Violation:**

- **Rule 22.01 and Rule 22.02:** The Court held that Villarosa’s withdrawal lacked the
necessary procedural steps. No court order documented the withdrawal approval. Further,
Villarosa failed to secure the appropriate notices required by the Rules of Court.

**Doctrine:**

- **Conlflict of Interest:** A lawyer must avoid representing conflicting interests unless
there’s explicit written consent after full disclosure (Canon 15, Rule 15.03).

- ¥*Withdrawal:** Proper withdrawal from representation demands court approval and

adequate client notice, ensuring clients are not disrupted in their legal processes (Canon 22,
Rule 22.01 and 22.02).

**Class Notes:**

- **Elements of Conflict of Interest:**

- Representation of opposing parties (current or former clients).

- Lack of written consent after full disclosure.

- Potential/invited suspicion of unfaithfulness and double-dealing.

- *Withdrawal Requirements:**

- Written client consent or court permission.

- Proper notice to the client and opposing party at least three days before the hearing.

**Historical Background:**

- **Context:** This case reflects judicial scrutiny over ethics among legal practitioners,
emphasizing the legal community’s duty to maintain trust and integrity. The case occurred
in the late 1990s and early 2000s, amidst efforts in improving legal ethics standards in the
Philippines, influencing IBP’s roles in regulating legal professionalism.
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**Outcome:**

- **Sanctions:** Villarosa was found guilty of violating Canons 15 and 22 and suspended
from practicing law for one year, beginning upon receipt of the decision, with a warning
against future violations.
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